

NO. 15-3259

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

In re CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING COMPANY, INC., ET AL., *Debtors*

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BOKF, N.A., ET AL., *Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Case No. 1:15-cv-06504

JOINT BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

JONES DAY

Brian J. Murray

Morgan R. Hirst

Michael A. Zuckerman

77 West Wacker Drive

Chicago, IL 60601

(312) 782-3939

James O. Johnston

Counsel of Record

555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 489-3939

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

Eric R. Wilson

David I. Zalman

101 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10178

(212) 808-7533

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Mark F. Hebbeln

321 North Clark Street, Suite 2800

Chicago, IL 60654-5313

(312) 832-4500

ARENT FOX LLP

Andrew I. Silfen

Counsel of Record

Mark B. Joachim

1675 Broadway

New York, NY 10019

(212) 484-3900

Jackson D. Toof

1717 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 857-6000

Counsel for Appellee BOKF, N.A.

*Counsel for Appellee Wilmington
Savings Fund Society, FSB*

(continued)

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Edmund S. Aronowitz
30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2350
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 214-0000

Jay Eisenhofer
Gordon Z. Novod
Counsel of Record
485 Lexington Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 722-8500

GARDY & NOTIS, LLP
Meagan Farmer
126 East 56th Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 905-0509

Counsel for Appellee
Frederick Barton Danner

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
James H. Millar
Counsel of Record
Kristin K. Going
Frank F. Velocci
1177 Avenue of the Americas, 41st Floor
New York, NY 10036-2714
(212) 248-3140

Timothy R. Casey
191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 3700
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 569-1000

*Counsel for Appellees MeehanCombs
Global Credit Opportunities Master
Fund, LP, Relative Value-Long/Short
Debt Portfolio, a Series of Underlying
Funds Trust, and Trilogy Portfolio
Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. CEC Loots The Debtors Through The “Disputed Transactions”	5
B. CEC Disavows Its Guarantees Of CEOC Debt.....	6
C. CEC Dodges Bankruptcy	8
D. The Bankruptcy Court Declines To Enjoin Guarantee Claims Against CEC And The District Court Affirms.....	9
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
VII. ARGUMENT	15
A. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion	17
1. Under <i>Fisher</i> And <i>Teknek</i> , An Injunction May Not Shield A Non-Debtor Unless The Bankruptcy Estate And Third-Party Litigant Have Claims Based On <u>The “Same Acts” Of Misconduct To The Debtor.....</u>	18
2. <u>The Courts Below Properly Applied <i>Fisher</i> And <i>Teknek</i>.....</u>	19
a. <i>Fisher</i> And <i>Teknek</i> Require More Than “Overlapping And Closely Related Acts”	22
b. <i>The Guarantee Claims Are Not Based On CEC’s Scheme To Loot The Debtors</i>	24

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Debtors Cite No Relevant Conflicting Authority	26
1. The Debtors Confuse The Bankruptcy Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction With Its Power To <u>Issue An Injunction On The Facts Of This Case</u>	27
2. The Bankruptcy And District Courts Did Not <u>“Render The Seventh Circuit A National Outlier”</u>	31
3. <u>The Debtors Misunderstand Fisher And Teknek</u>	35
C. A Remand Is Necessary If The Court Concludes That The Bankruptcy Court Erred	37
1. <u>A Remand Would Be Required In The Event Of Reversal</u>	38
2. The Facts Do Not Warrant An Injunction Even If <u>The Bankruptcy Court Had Power To Grant Relief</u>	40
a. <i>The Guarantee Actions Do Not Threaten The Integrity Of The Bankruptcy Estate</i>	41
b. <i>The Guarantee Actions Do Not Threaten A Successful Reorganization</i>	45
c. <i>An Injunction Would Be Inequitable And Against The Public Interest</i>	46
VIII. CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co. (Oberg)</i> , 828 F.2d 1023 (4th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co. (Piccinin)</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>In re Am. Hardwoods, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Am. Hosp. Supply Corp. v. Hosp. Prods. Ltd.</i> , 780 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Apple Comput., Inc. v. Franklin Comput. Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 1240 (3d Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	9
<i>Bedrossian v. Nw. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 409 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>BOKF, N.A. v. Caesars Entm’t Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-1561, 2015 WL 5076785 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2015).....	7
<i>In re Castleton Plaza, LP</i> , 707 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>In re Davis</i> , 730 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Disch v. Rasmussen</i> , 417 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>In re Energy Coop.</i> , 886 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>In re Excel Innovations, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29, 31
<i>Fisher v. Apostolou</i> , 155 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Valley Constr. Workers Fringe Benefit Funds v. Pride of the Fox Masonry & Expert Restorations</i> , 140 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>In re GAC Storage El Monte, LLC</i> , 489 B.R. 747 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2013)	45, 46

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Gander Partners LLC</i> , 432 B.R. 781 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2010)	15, 32
<i>Goodman, D.C. v. Ill. Dep’t of Fin. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 430 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>In re G.S.F. Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 1467 (1st Cir. 1991).....	17, 29
<i>In re Hendrix</i> , 986 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Hughes Network Sys. v. InterDigital Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>In re Ingersoll, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009)	8-9
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>In re Kasual Kreation, Inc.</i> , 54 B.R. 915 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1985).....	32-33
<i>In re Kham & Nate’s Shoes No. 2, Inc.</i> , 97 B.R. 420 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1989)	33
<i>In re Kmart Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Koch Refining v. Farmers Union Cent. Exch.</i> , 831 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>In re L&S Indus.</i> , 989 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1993)	29-30
<i>In re Lahman Mfg. Co.</i> , 33 B.R. 681 (Bankr. D.S.D. 1983)	33
<i>League of Wilderness Def. v. Connaughton</i> , 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014) ..	39-40
<i>In re Lemco Gypsum, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 784 (11th Cir. 1990).....	28, 29
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 402 B.R. 571 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Mem’l Estates, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1364 (7th Cir. 1991).....	27-28
<i>In re Otero Mills, Inc.</i> , 25 B.R. 1018 (D.N.M. 1982)	28, 33
<i>In re Paul R. Glenn Architects, Inc.</i> , No. 12-031208, 2013 WL 441602 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013)	32
<i>In re Phar-Mor, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 166 B.R. 57 (W.D. Pa. 1994).....	16, 18, 44
<i>In re Regency Realty Assocs.</i> , 179 B.R. 717 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1995).....	33

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Reliant Energy Servs. v. Enron Canada Corp.</i> , 349 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2003)	38-39
<i>In re Saleh</i> , 427 B.R. 415 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2010)	16-17
<i>In re Saxby’s Coffee Worldwide, LLC</i> , 440 B.R. 369 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009)	16, 17
<i>In re St. Petersburg Hotel Assocs.</i> , 37 B.R. 380 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1984).....	33
<i>In re Teknek, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Third Eighty-Ninth Assocs.</i> , 138 B.R. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	17
<i>Vill. of Rosemont v. Jaffe</i> , 482 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>modified sub nom. Abel v. W.</i> , 932 F.2d 898 (10th Cir. 1991).....	32, 38
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y v. Caesars Entm’t Corp.</i> , No. 10004, 2015 WL 1306754 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2015)	40, 42
<i>Zerand-Bernal Group v. Cox</i> , 23 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994)	27, 28

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	9, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	8

Other Authority

2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (16th ed. 2015).....	16, 39
